AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO RENOVATE THE WESTERN CAROLINA 

SPECIALTY HOSPITAL AT BLACK MOUNTAIN. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Human Resources the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal year 

1978-1979 for the purpose of renovating the Western Carolina Specialty Hospital at Black 

Mountain, North Carolina. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.